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COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

Mike Mason, Mayor

Phil Sadd — Post 1, Council Member Jeanne Aulbach — Post 4, Council Member
James Lowe — Post 2, Council Member Lorri Christopher — Post 5, Council Member
Alex Wright — Post 3, Council Member Weare Gratwick — Post 6, Council Member
February 18, 2014 COUNCIL AGENDA 7:00 PM

PEACHTREE CORNERS CITY HALL
147 TECHNOLOGY PARKWAY, PEACHTREE CORNERS, GA 30092

A) CALL TO ORDER
B) ROLL CALL
C) PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
D) MAYOR'S OPENING REMARKS
E) CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES - January 21, 2014
F) CONSIDERATION OF MEETING AGENDA
G) PUBLIC COMMENTS
H) CONSENT AGENDA - No Items
) PRESENTATIONS AND REPORTS
1. Diana Wheeler Staff Activity Report
J) NEW BUSINESS
1. ACTIONITEM  Consideration of approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement between the
City of Peachtree Corners and the Gwinnett County Board of Registrations
and Elections for City Elections using election equipment.
2. ACTIONITEM  Consideration of approving a Certificate for Development within the
PH2014-001 Chattahoochee River Corridor in accordance with the provisions of the
Metropolitan River Protection Act for a new, single-family residence located

at 4506 Ridegate Drive, Lot 7, Block G of the Riverview Estates
Subdivision.


http:www.peachtreecornersga.org

RESOLUTION
R2014-2-22

RESOLUTION
R2014-2-23

K) WORK SESSION
Pam Ledbetter
Bob Wolk

Diana Wheeler

Diana Wheeler
Diana Wheeler
Tom Black

Julian Jackson

Consideration of a Resolution to authorize and apply for a GateWay grant
for property located at the convergence of Peachtree Parkway and Peachtree
Industrial Boulevard pursuant to the requirements of the Georgia
Department of Transportation GateWay grant program.

Consideration of a Resolution to authorize Gwinnett Village CID’s
application for a GateWay grant for landscaping along Buford Highway

(State Route 13) pursuant to the requirements of the Georgia Department of
Transportation GateWay grant program.

Best Practices — Communications
Update on Solid Waste Transition/Waste Pro

Review of materials prescribed by the Georgia Municipal Association for
‘City of Ethics’ designation.

Review of Green Communities certification requirements.
Review of DRAFT Town Center LCI Request for Proposals document.
Update SLPOST — Resurfacing/Presentation of City Sourced.

GMA Agreement with the City of Peachtree Corners for GMA to collect
taxes from Insurance Companies.

L) EXECUTIVE SESSION

M) ADJOURNMENT
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CITY OF PEACHTREE CORNERS

COUNCIL MEETING

JANUARY 21, 2014, @ 7:00PM

The Mayor and Council of the City of Peachtree Corners held a Council Meeting
at City Hall, 147 Technology Parkway, Suite 200, Peachtree Corners, GA, 30092.

The following were in attendance:

Mayor

Council Member
Council Member
Council Member
Council Member
Council Member
Council Member

City Manager

City Clerk

Com. Dev. Director
City Attorney

Mike Mason

Phil Sadd — Post 1

James Lowe — Post 2

Alex Wright — Post 3
Jeanne Aulbach — Post 4
Lorri Christopher — Post 5
Weare Gratwick — Post 6

Julian Jackson
Kym Chereck
Diana Wheeler
Bill Riley

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mayor Mason led the Pledge of Allegiance.

MAYOR’S OPENING REMARKS: Mayor Mason informed the public that he
traveled on a ride-along with the Gwinnett Police and elaborated on what a

wonderful experience it was.

MINUTES:

MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM THE JANUARY 7, 2014
SPECIAL CALLED COUNCIL MEETING.

By: Council Member Aulbach

Seconded by: Council Member Sadd
Vote: (7-0) (Aulbach, Sadd, Mason, Lowe, Wright, Christopher,

Gratwick)

CONSIDERATION OF THE MEETING AGENDA:

There was no change to the agenda.
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PUBLIC COMMENT:

There were no public comments

PRESENTATIONS AND REPORTS:

Mayor Mason presented Proclamations to Gwinnett County Commissioner
Lynette Howard and Representative Tom Rice recognizing their contributions to
the City of Peachtree Corners.

Diana Wheeler, Community Development Director, provided her report on staff
activities that occurred during the period of January 2, 2014 — January 17,
2014. These activities included, among other items, a meeting with the
Downtown Development Authority, and preparation for the Year-End Reports
and GATEway Grant.

Adam Fraley with Mauldin & Jenkins presented the City of Peachtree Corners

Financial Report for the year ending June 30, 2013. Mr. Fraley stated that the
City had a good first year and they are in a good position for a new city.

NEW BUSINESS:

02013-12-23

Second read and Consideration of an Ordinance to amend Chapter 6
(“alcoholic beverages”) of the Code of the City of Peachtree Corners,
Georgia, in order to amend Sec. 6-42 to allow individuals to bring in their
own alcoholic beverages to certain types of retail establishments subject to
restrictions and limitations; to allow certain non-dining business
establishments to accommodate the consumption of wine and malt
beverages on their premises; and for other purposes.

MOTION TO APPROVE 02013-12-23.

By: Council Member Christopher

Seconded: Council Member Aulbach

Vote: (7-0) (Christopher, Aulbach, Mason, Sadd, Lowe, Wright,
Gratwick)

ACTION ITEM
Consideration on designating City Hall as the sole polling location for the
City of Peachtree Corners.

MOTION TO APPROVE CITY HALL AS THE SOLE POLLING LOCATION
FOR THE CITY OF PEACHTREE CORNERS.
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By: Council Member Lowe

Seconded: Council Member Christopher

Vote: (7-0) (Lowe, Christopher, Mason, Sadd, Wright, Aulbach,
Gratwick)

ACTION ITEM
Discussion/Approval 2014 Resurfacing

Julian Jackson, City Manager and Tom Black of CH2MHill presented
information concerning the resurfacing of streets in Peachtree Corners. Mr.
Jackson stated that he would like to present a list of streets (see exhibit A) to be
part of Gwinnett County’s resurfacing program for 2014.

MOTION TO APPROVE STREETS NUMBERED 1-43 (SEE EXHIBIT A)

WITH ESTIMATED TOTAL COST OF $1,567,582.80 TO THE 2014

GWINNETT COUNTY RESURFACING PROGRAM.

By: Council Member Sadd

Seconded: Council Member Christopher

Vote: (7-0) (Sadd, Christopher, Mason, Lowe, Wright, Aulbach,
Gratwick)

WORK SESSION:

Mr. Gary Smith, Elections Consultant, gave a presentation concerning the use of
paper or electronic ballots. It was determined that the City would use electronic
ballots (DRE’s), and enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with
Gwinnet County for the use of their machines. The IGA will be place on the next
Council agenda.

Mrs. Wheeler presented the City’s recommendation for a GATEway Grant. After
evaluating possible sites for the use of the grant, it was determined by Staff that
it would be most beneficial to be used for the application of landscaping around
the existing Peachtree Corners monument sign located at the convergence of
Peachtree parkway and Peachtree Industrial Boulevard, on the southern end of
the City.

Mrs. Wheeler presented the Year-End activity report for the City of Peachtree
Corners. Mrs. Wheeler explained that since this is the first Year-End report
there is nothing to compare it to, but that next year there will be additional
statistics for comparisons.
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EXECUTIVE SESSION:

MOTION TO GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR THE DISCUSSION OF

ONE (1) POTENTIAL LITIGATION MATTER.

By: Council Member Christopher

Seconded: Council Member Gratwick

Vote: (7-0) (Christopher, Gratwick, Mason, Sadd, Lowe, Wright,
Aulbach)

MOTION TO COME OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION.

By: Council Member Christopher

Seconded: Council Member Aulbach

Vote: (7-0) (Christopher, Aulbach, Mason, Sadd, Lowe, Wright,
Gratwick)

ADJOURNMENT:

MOTION TO ADJOURN AT 9:40 PM.

By: Council Member Sadd

Seconded by: Council Member Wright

Vote: (7-0) (Sadd, Wright, Mason, Lowe, Aulbach, Christopher,
Gratwick)

Approved, Attest:

Mike Mason, Mayor Kymberly Chereck, City Clerk

(Seal)
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Exhibit A
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Name From To | Lengl - [Wid - |[F.1| Date ~| Area Rehab Type Unit Rate | Estimated Cost| Accumulative
COURTYARDS DRIVE NORTHWOODS PARKWAY LANGFORD ROAD 016 | 28 |48 4/6/2013 | 23380 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $27,588.40 | $27,588.40
PATRICK COURT FITZPATRICK WAY SEND 014 | 24 |507/25/2013| 17880 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $21,09840 | $48,686.80
ALCHEMY PLACE BANKERS INDUSTRIAL DRIVE EEND 0.08 28 | 51 8/3/2013 | 11200 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $13,216.00 $61,902.80
GATEWOOD LANE RIVER COURT RIDGEGATE DRIVE 028 | 24 |51[12/4/2012| 35040 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $41,347.20 | $103,250.00
GREEN POINTE PARKWAY JONES MILLROAD 3360' S JONES MILLROAD 064 | 28 |51 83/2013 | 94080 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $111,014.40 | $214,264.40
MARKHAM COURT ATLANTIC BOULEVARD SEND 013 | 28 |51 9/7/2013 | 19600 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $23128.00 | $237,392.40
MOUNTCREEK PLACE CORNERS WAY WEND 015 | 24 |51|7/24/2013| 19440 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $22,939.20 | $260,331.60
SOUTHPORT CROSSING FORT FISHER WAY OUTER BANK DRIVE 022 | 24 |51[7/25/2013| 27840 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $32,851.20 | $293,182.80
AMHURST DRIVE WEST JONES BRIDGE ROAD WEST JONES BRIDGE ROAD 058 | 24 |52] 6/4/2013 | 72960 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $86,092.80 | $379,275.60
CENTRE COURT SEND NEND 022 | 24 |525/15/2013| 28320 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $33417.60 | $412,693.20
CORNERS WAY JAY BIRD ALLEY PEACHTREE CORNERS CIRCLE 036 | 24 |52[7/24/2013| 46080 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $54,374.40 | $467,067.60
KINGSTON COURT PEACHTREE INDUSTRIAL BVD WEND 040 | 28 |528/10/2013| 59360 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $70,044.80 | $537,112.40
LAKE VIEW LANE 1050' E WINTERS CHAPEL CLEAR LAKE COURT 0.22 2% | 52(7/29/2013| 28200 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $33,276.00 $570,388.40
MOUNTCREEK COURT MOUNTCREEK PLACE WEND 009 | 24 |527/24/2013| 11760 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $13,876.80 | $584,265.20
NORTHEAST PARKWAY AMWILER ROAD AMWILER ROAD 042 | 27 |52 83/2013 | 59400 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $70,092.00 | 9654,357.20
PEACHMONT TERRACE CORNERS WAY EEND 010 | 24 |52(7/24/2013| 12360 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $14,584.80 | 9$668,942.00
POPLAR SPRING COURT POPLAR SPRINGS DR NEND 012 | 24 |525/15/2013| 14640 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $17,275.20 | $686,217.20
WALDEN COURT JONES BRIDGE CIRCLE SEND 004 | 24 |52[7/25/2013| 4800 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $5,664.00 | $691,881.20
BLUE IRIS HOLLOW ANCIENT AMBER WAY SEND 020 | 24 |53[12/3/2012| 25560 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $30,160.80 | $722,042.00
BRIDGE MILL COURT SPALDING BRIDGE COURT W END 027 | 24 |53 5/9/2013 | 33960 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $40,072.80 | $762,114.80
CORNERS COURT CEDAR CORNERS TRAIL SEND 008 | 26 |53[5/13/2013| 11050 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $13,039.00 | $775,153.80
DENTON CIRCLE ALLENHURST DRIVE ALLENHURST DRIVE 035 | 24 |53[5/14/2013| 44880 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $52,95840 | $828,112.20
KILLINGSWORTH TRACE THAMESGATE CLOSE MILLHOUSE LANE 0.10 2% | 53| 6/4/2013 | 12960 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $15,292.80 $843,405.00
MATCH POINT GUNNIN ROAD EEND 018 | 24 |53[5/14/2013| 22800 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $26,904.00 | $870,30.00
NOBLEMAN POINT WELLINGTON MIST POINT N END 033 | 24 |53[12/4/2012| 41640 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $49,135.20 | $919,444.20
SPALDING BRIDGE COURT MEDLOCK BRIDGE ROAD EEND 0.26 2% | 53| 5/9/2013 | 33000 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $38,940.00 $958,384.20
WALDEN TRACE JONES BRIDGE CIRCLE N END 006 | 24 |53[7/25/2013| 7680 |Lightresurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $9,062.40 | $967,446.60
AMBERGLADE COURT JONES BRIDGE CIRCLE SEND 018 | 24 |54|7/25/2013| 22800 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $26,904.00 | $994,350.60
DUNWOODY GLEN COURT DUNWOODY CLUB DRIVE N END 008 | 24 |54|7/30/2013| 9600 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $11,328.00 | $1,005,678.60
GOLDEN LEAF TRAIL EEND BLUE IRIS HOLLOW 020 | 24 |54[12/3/2012| 25440 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $30,019.20 | $1,035,697.80
HIGH MEADOW DRIVE AMBERGLADE COURT SEND 015 | 24 |54|7/25/2013| 18480 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $21,806.40 | $1,057,504.20
HIGHCROFT CIRCLE SOUTH OLD P'TREE HIGHCROFT CIRCLE 065 | 24 |54 5/9/2013 | 82800 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $97,704.00 | $1,155,208.20
HUMPHRIES WAY AMWILER ROAD N END 024 | 26 |54 83/2013 | 33540 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $39,577.20 | $1,194,785.40
MCEACHERN WAY WEND EEND 009 | 24 |54[7/29/2013| 11520 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $13,593.60 | $1,208,379.00
POPLAR BLUFF CIRCLE POPLAR SPRINGS DR POPLAR SPRINGS DR 049 | 24 |54|5/15/2013| 61680 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $72,782.40 | $1,281,161.40
RESEARCH DRIVE TECHNOLOGY PARKWAY EEND 017 | 42 |5411/8/2013| 37170 |Llight resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $43,860.60 | $1,325,022.00
RIDGEGATE DRIVE SR 141 RIVER COURT 017 | 24 |54[12/4/2012| 21120 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $24921.60 | $1,349,943.60
RIVER MANSION DRIVE BUSHROAD SEND 062 | 24 |54|5/10/2013| 78000 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $92,040.00 | $1,441,983.60
SPALDING CHASE DRIVE CROOKED CREEK N END 010 | 24 |54|5/13/2013| 12960 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $15292.80 | $1,457,276.40
TREADDUR BAY LANE EDGERTON DRIVE N END 017 | 24 |54|12/3/2012| 21000 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $24,780.00 | $1,482,056.40
WILBANKS DRIVE GUNNIN ROAD N END 037 | 24 |54|5/14/2013| 46440 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 | $54,799.20 | $1,536,855.60
WILD SONNET PATH EDGERTON DRIVE WILD SONNET TRAIL 006 | 24 |54[12/3/2012| 7200 |Lightresurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $8,496.00 | 51,545,351.60
WOODSTONE LANE RIVEREDGE DRIVE FOXWOOD ROAD 0.15 2% | 54|5/10/2013 | 18840 |Light resurfacing, edge mill, medium patching| $1.18 $22,231.20 | $1,567,582.80
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CITY OF

Peachtree
TO: Mayor and Council
cc: Julian Jackson, City Manager
FROM: Diana Wheeler, Community Development Director
SUBJECT: Staff Activity Report

The following is a summary of Staff activity during the period of 2/1/14 — 2/14/14.

A. Meetings with: 1. Gwinnett Economic Development /Partnership Gwinnett.

2. Japanese company expanding their manufacturing company.

3. Representatives of a prospective new restaurant business.

4. Company relocating to Technology Park.

5. Applicants for March Planning Commission meeting:
Japanese school requesting to add church use to their
existing facility on the weekend, and a special use request
for a car lot on Buford Highway.

6. S.W. Gwinnett Chamber and representatives from Norcross
and Berkeley Lake to discuss marketing the S.W. Gwinnett
area.

7. Noble Village developer to discuss next steps to restart the

project.

B. Coordinated meeting and materials for state mandated DDA training on 2/15/14.
C. Prepared Town Center Livable Center Initiative Request for Proposals.

D. Discussed signage request with Gwinnett Parks and Recreation Department.

E. Prepared City of Ethics draft documents.

F. Prepared Green Communities checklist.

G. Hosted the Women of Peachtree Corners meeting at City Hall.

H. Responded to phone calls and e-mails from residents, business people, and others.



STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF GWINNETT

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PEACHTREE CORNERS
AND THE GWINNETT COUNTY BOARD OF REGISTRATIONS AND ELECTIONS FOR
CITY ELECTIONS USING ELECTION EQUIPMENT

THIS AGREEMENT entered into between the City of Peachtree Corners, Georgia, a
Municipal Corporation, lying within the County of Gwinnett, Georgia, hereinafter referred to as
“City” and the Gwinnett County Board of Registrations and Elections, hereinafter referred to
as “Board.”

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Georgia General Assembly created the Gwinnett County Board of
Registrations and Elections having jurisdiction over the conduct of primaries and elections
(1988 Ga. Laws, p. 4296, as amended), and provided that the Board was empowered with all
the powers and duties relating to the conduct of elections and registration of voters as election
superintendent and board of registrars pursuant to the provisions of Title 21 of the Official
Code of Georgia; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 1988 Ga. Laws, p. 4296, as amended, the Board has the
authority to contract with any municipal corporation located within Gwinnett County for the
holding by the Board of any primary or election to be conducted within the municipal
corporation; and

WHEREAS, recommended guidelines of the Secretary of State concerning municipal use
of election equipment recommend that cities and counties enter into intergovernmental
agreements outlining the responsibilities and obligations of the election superintendent of the
city and the election superintendent of the county; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Board, in the performance of their electoral functions,
desire to enter into this contract outlining the duties and obligations of each party to this
Agreement in the conduct of any 2014 Municipal Elections for the citizens of the City
(hereinafter referred to as the “City Election”) as hereinafter described; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises contained herein, the sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed by the City and the County as follows:

(1) Conduct of City Election
This Agreement shall govern the use of the Board’s Election Equipment by the City for
the specified City Election. It is the intent of the parties that the use of the Election
Equipment in conduct of the City Election shall be in compliance with all applicable
federal, state and local legal requirements.



(2) Term of Agreement
The duties and obligations to be performed pursuant to this Agreement shall commence
on February |, 2014 and end on December 31, 2014.

(3) Duties

and Responsibilities

As used in this subsection the term “City” shall be construed to include the City’s
designee, agent, or authorized representative. The term “Board” shall be construed to
include the Board’s designee, agent, or authorized representative.

() City

l.
2.

.
12.

The City will be responsible for ordering any and all ballots from its vendor-.

The City will be responsible for contracting with State approved vendors for
programming election equipment and creating Absentee by mail ballots,
Provisional voting, Challenge voting and Election Day voting and Advance in
person voting.

The City will be responsible for obtaining all material forms for the conduct of
the election from the Secretary of State’s Election Division.

The City shall provide the Board with a written request indicating specifically the
number of Direct Record Electronic Voting Units (hereinafter referred to as
DRE Units) the City needs to borrow 60 days prior to election date.

The City shall be responsible for obtaining, if needed, Optical Scan Voting Units
(hereinafter referred to as “OS Units”) for use in scanning and tabulation of
absentee, challenge, advance in person and provisionally voted ballots.

